being a Director, is a customer of MD&T and was billed £76,700 (H1 FY23: £55,900) for Technology
Resourcing Services. At 30 September 2023 the balance outstanding was £12,100 (31 March 2023:
£44,400).

Merit Group plc

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
For the half year ended 30 September 2023

27

15. Subsequent events

On 20 October 2023, the Group received £450,000 from Political Holdings Limited, being the deferred
consideration receivable on the disposal of the MET Operations on 30 November 2022.

16. Prior period restatement

The consolidated statement of financial position for the period ended 30 September 2022 has been
restated to correctly classify deferred tax assets of £346,000 as non-current assets. These were
previously included within Current assets as part of Trade and other receivables.

The reclassification has no impact on Total assets, Total equity and liabilities or Capital and reserves
as at the 30 September 2022, nor the Comprehensive income for the period ended 30 September 2022.

The impact of the reclassification on items within the Consolidated statement of financial position is as
follows:

At 30 September 2022

As previously
reported

£’000
Change

£,000
As restated

£’000

Total non-current assets 43,860 346 44,206

Current assets 6,422 (346) 6,076

Assets held for resale 3,591 - 3,591

Total current assets 10,013 (346) 9,667

Total assets 53,873 - 53,873

1

8 November 2023

Merit Group plc

(“Merit”, the “Company” or “the Group”)

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Merit Group plc (AIM: MRIT), the data and intelligence business, announces its unaudited
interim results for the half year ended 30 September 2023.

Financial Highlights

 Accelerating revenue growth; Revenue from Continuing Operations of £9.9m up
9.3% (H1 FY23: £9.1m) 1

 Adjusted EBITDA increased by 67% to £1.8m (H1 FY23: Adj EBITDA £1.1m)

 Adjusted EBITDA margin increased by six percentage points from 12.1% to 18.5%

 Net cash generated from continuing operating activities of £0.7m (H1 FY23: £0.4m)

[…]

being a Director, is a customer of MD&T and was billed £76,700 (H1 FY23: £55,900) for Technology
Resourcing Services. At 30 September 2023 the balance outstanding was £12,100 (31 March 2023:
£44,400).

Merit Group plc

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
For the half year ended 30 September 2023

27

15. Subsequent events

On 20 October 2023, the Group received £450,000 from Political Holdings Limited, being the deferred
consideration receivable on the disposal of the MET Operations on 30 November 2022.

16. Prior period restatement

The consolidated statement of financial position for the period ended 30 September 2022 has been
restated to correctly classify deferred tax assets of £346,000 as non-current assets. These were
previously included within Current assets as part of Trade and other receivables.

The reclassification has no impact on Total assets, Total equity and liabilities or Capital and reserves
as at the 30 September 2022, nor the Comprehensive income for the period ended 30 September 2022.

The impact of the reclassification on items within the Consolidated statement of financial position is as
follows:

At 30 September 2022

As previously
reported

£’000
Change

£,000
As restated

£’000

Total non-current assets 43,860 346 44,206

Current assets 6,422 (346) 6,076

Assets held for resale 3,591 - 3,591

Total current assets 10,013 (346) 9,667

Total assets 53,873 - 53,873